## PROCLAMATION

## Welcoming Pastor John Carrick as the New Pastor to First Presbyterian Church of Fort Bragg

WHEREAS, First Presbyterian Church of Fort Bragg has been actively serving the Fort Bragg Community since 1887; and

WHEREAS, in partnership with many community organizations has hosted Holiday Hunger Programs that has been serving and delivering 700 free Thanksgiving Meals for 22 years in addition to offering 350 free Easter dinners; and

WHEREAS, has been assisting local organizations including, Hospitality House, Fort Bragg Food Bank, Project Sanctuary, Emergency Winter Shelter, Fort Bragg Library, Sherwood Oaks Convalescent Home, Parents & Friends, Redwood Coast Senior Center; and

WHEREAS, First Presbyterian Church has been providing scholarships and camperships to local students; and

WHEREAS, First Presbyterian Church of Fort Bragg continues to move forward into the future, in faith and hope;

**NOW, THEREFORE, I**, William V. Lee, Mayor of the City of Fort Bragg, on behalf of the entire City Council, do hereby proclaim the First Presbyterian Church of Fort Bragg, has been an example of commitment and devotion for the community.

SIGNED this 12th day of November, 2019

WILLIAM V. LEE, Mayor

ATTEST:

June Lemos, CMC, City Clerk

No. 17-2019